

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANIEL JON PETERKA,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC02-1410

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS AT GUILT PHASE FOR PRESENTING A SELF- DEFENSE THEORY? (Restated)	12
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INFORM THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY AT THE GUILT PHASE? (Restated)	31
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF HIS SERVICE IN THE NATIONAL GUARD AND GOOD CONDUCT IN JAIL AT THE PENALTY PHASE? (Restated)	38
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING JURY SELECTION? (Restated)	52
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY LIMIT CUMULATIVE EVIDENCE AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (Restated)	64
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER COLLATERAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE? (Restated)	70
 CONCLUSION	 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Calderon</i> , 232 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)	72
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	28,47
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	59
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2002)	27
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	67
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Boudreau v. Carlisle</i> , 549 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	72
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)	60
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla.1990)	5
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	60
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla.1997)	24
<i>Daniels v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2003)	34,35
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	62
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	49

<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	47
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Fennie v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S619 (Fla. July 11, 2003)	15
<i>Greenwood v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	24
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , No. SC01-457, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1621 (Fla. September 25, 2003)	29
<i>Hale v. Gibson</i> , 227 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	24
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	69
<i>Hopson v. State</i> , 168 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1936)	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	60
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	59
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	71,72
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	72
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540, 127 L. Ed. 2d 474, 114 S. Ct. 1147 (1994)	68
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S. Ct. 1237, 152 L. Ed. 2d 291 (2002)	72

<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	22,24,25,26,27
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 597 (Fla. July 10, 2003)	27
<i>Osborn v. Shillinger</i> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	59
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	33
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	72
<i>People ex rel. Carey v. Rosin</i> , 387 N.E.2d 692 (Ill. 1979)	49
<i>People v. West</i> , 719 N.E.2d 664 (Ill. 1999)	20
<i>Peterka v. Florida</i> , 513 U.S. 1129, 115 S. Ct. 940, 130 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1995)	6
<i>Peterka v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	4,5,6,13,37,51,53
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	12,19,68
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	60
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	58
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla.1999)	24
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	68
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	50,73

<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	51
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Cheramie</i> , 520 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1975)	68
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657, 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984)	25,26,27.28
<i>United States v. Dawn</i> , 129 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304, 120 S. Ct. 774, 145 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2000)	61
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 216 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 104 F.3d 174 (8th Cir 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Washington v. Kemna</i> , 16 Fed. Appx. 528 (8th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir 1995)	16
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	34
<i>Wiley v. Sowders</i> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)	26

Young v. Catoe,
205 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 2000) 26
